

**RECEIVED**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT IV

**02-12-2013**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

---

Appeal No. 2012AP2067

---

MADISON TEACHER, INC., PEGGY COYNE,  
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES LOCAL 61, AFL-CIO and  
JOHN WEIGMAN,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

SCOTT WALKER, JAMES R. SCOTT, JUDITH  
NEUMANN and RODNEY G. PASCH,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WISCONSIN COUNTY  
MUTUAL INSURANCE CORPORATION  
AND COMMUNITY INSURANCE CORPORATION**

---

On Appeal from the Decision and Final Order Dated September 14, 2012 in Dane  
County Circuit Court Case 11-CV-3774, The Honorable Juan B. Colas, Presiding

---

Andrew T. Phillips (No. 1022232)  
Daniel J. Borowski (No. 1011636)  
Jacob J. Curtis (No. 1072735)  
Phillips Borowski, S.C.  
10140 N. Port Washington Road  
Mequon, WI 53092  
Phone: (262) 241-7788  
Fax: (262) 241-7779  
atp@phillipsborowski.com  
djb@phillipsborowski.com  
jjc@phillipsborowski.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
THE AMICI CURIAE.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I.    THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION COMPELS A FINDING THAT ACT 10 IS IN ALL RESPECTS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	4
A. The Seventh Circuit Applied Traditional Constitutional Analysis to Find Act 10 Constitutional in its Entirety.....	4
B. This Court Should Uphold the Constitutionality of Act 10 Based on the Seventh Circuit’s Decision.....	6
C. The Presence of State Constitutional Claims Does Not Justify Departure from the Seventh Circuit’s Analysis.....	8
II.   THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DECISION IS BASED UPON A FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED PREMISE.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATIONS.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Wisconsin Cases

<i>County of Kenosha v. C&amp;S Management, Inc.</i> , 223 Wis.2d 373, 388, 588 N.W.2d 236 (1999).....	9
<i>Dunn v. Milwaukee County</i> , 2005 WI App 27, ¶¶ 10-11, 279 Wis.2d 370, 693 N.W.2d 82.....	10
<i>State v. Heft</i> , 185 Wis.2d 288, 293 n.3, 517 N.W.2d 494 (1994).....	9
<i>State v. Post</i> , 197 Wis. 2d 279, 541 N.W.2d 115 (1995).....	8, 9

### Other Cases

<i>Hanover Township Federation of Teachers v. Hanover Community School Corp.</i> , 457 F.2d 456 (1972).....	7
<i>Minn.State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271, 287 (1984).....	4
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emps., Local 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463, 464-65 (1979) (per curiam).....	4, 7
<i>Wis. Educ. Ass'n Council v. Walker</i> , Nos. 12-1854, 12-2011, 12-2058, 2013 WL 203532, (7th Cir. Jan. 18, 2013).....	4, 5, 6

*Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n*, 555 U.S. 353, 358-59 (2009).....4, 6

Wisconsin Constitution

Art. I § 1.....8, 9

Art. I, § 4.....10

Wisconsin Statutes

§ 111.70 *et seq.*, .....6, 10, 11

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1.....9
